

No. 23-477

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CRAIG L. PARSHALL  
*Senior Counsel for Civil  
Liberty & Legal Policy*  
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES  
PROJECT  
2800 Shirlington Road  
Suite 901  
Arlington, VA 22206

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THEODORE COOPERSTEIN PLLC  
1888 Main Street  
Suite C-203  
Madison, MS 39110  
(601) 397-2471  
ted@appealslawyer.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST APPLIES TO SB1 .....	5
A. <i>Bostock</i> Does Not Apply .....	5
B. “Gender Identity” Is Not a Suspect Classification .....	6
C. Psychological Conditions Do Not Make a Suspect Class.....	7
D. The Regulations Are Not “Sex-Based” or “Gender-Based” .....	10
1. <i>Applying the Dobbs Test</i> .....	10
2. <i>No Targeting Exists</i> .....	12
3. <i>No Pretext for Discrimination</i> .....	13
E. No Actual Discrimination .....	14
F. No Fundamental Rights or Forced “Gender Conformity” .....	15
G. The “Sex-Based” Cases Cited by the Government Do Not Apply.....	18
II.  THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS SATISFIED .....	19
A. Empirical Data Is Not Required for Rational Basis .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Law’s Exceptions are Reasonable and Consistent with Federalism.....	20
C. The Sixth Circuit Rightly Notes GAC is “Experimental” .....	21
D. WPATH’s Credibility Problems .....	22
E. The Risks to Minors are Real and Sufficient.....	24
1. <i>Off-Label Problems</i> .....	24
2. <i>Harms to Minors: The Non-Biased National Studies</i> .....	26
3. <i>Failed Efficacy, Studies Needed, and the Bias Problem</i> .....	27
4. <i>“De-transition” and Rush-to-Judgment</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldaco v. Perry</i> , No. 067-343803-23 (Dist. Ct. Tarrant Cnty., Tex. July 21, 2023), <a href="https://www.scribd.com/document/660451210/Aldaco-Gender-Modification-Suit#fullscreen&amp;from_embed">https://www.scribd.com/document/660451210/Aldaco-Gender-Modification-Suit#fullscreen&amp;from_embed</a> .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	1, 5, 6, 8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 7, 9-11
<i>Cole v. Kaiser Found. Hosps., Inc.</i> , No. STK-CV-UMM-2023-1612 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Joaquin Cnty. Feb. 2, 2023), <a href="https://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/23693707/chloe-complaint-clean.pdf">https://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/23693707/chloe-complaint-clean.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	6, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2, 10-13, 15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	6
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U. S. 484 (1974).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hein v. UNMC Physicians</i> , No. D01CI23007381 (Dist. Ct. Douglas Cnty., Neb. Sept. 13, 2023), <a href="https://libertycenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Luka-Hein-District-Court-Complaint-9-13-23-filed.pdf">https://libertycenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Luka-Hein-District-Court-Complaint-9-13-23-filed.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Loudahl v. Kaiser Found. Hosps., Inc.</i> , No. STK-CV-UMM-2023-6100 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Joaquin Cnty. June 14, 2023), <a href="https://libertycenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/1.-Complaint-1.pdf">https://libertycenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/1.-Complaint-1.pdf</a> ....	17
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	17
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	19
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	18-20
<i>Mosley v. Emerson</i> , No. 23-CVS-2375 (N.C. Super. Ct. Gaston Cnty. July 17, 2023), <a href="https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/23882-834-prisha-mosley-complaint">https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/23882-834-prisha-mosley-complaint</a> .....	17-18
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	11, 14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	17
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 21
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	1, 5
Food and Drug Administration Safety and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 112-114, § 508(b)(1), 126 Stat. 1046 (2012) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 68-33-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18-20, 30
TENN. CODE ANN. § 68-33-101(m) .....	3, 13, 15, 16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>A Glossary: Defining Transgender Terms</i> , 49 AM. PSYCH. ASS'N, MONITOR ON PSYCH. 32 (Sept. 2018), <a href="https://www.apa.org/monitor/2018/09/ce-corner-glossary">https://www.apa.org/monitor/2018/09/ce-corner-glossary</a> .....	8
AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT, THE GENDER INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX, (2024) <a href="https://americanprinciplesproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Gender-Industrial-Complex-Full-Report.pdf">https://americanprinciplesproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Gender-Industrial-Complex-Full-Report.pdf</a> .....	17, 30
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, “WHAT IS GENDER DYSPHORIA?”, <a href="https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria">https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/gender-dysphoria/what-is-gender-dysphoria</a> (last accessed Oct. 11, 2024) .....	8
Hannah Barnes, <i>Why Disturbing Leaks from US Gender Group WPATH Ring Alarm Bells in the NHS</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Mar. 9, 2024), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2024/mar/09/disturbing-leaks-from-us-gender-group-wpath-ring-alarm-bells-in-nhs">https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2024/mar/09/disturbing-leaks-from-us-gender-group-wpath-ring-alarm-bells-in-nhs</a> .....	23
THE CASS REVIEW, <i>Independent review of gender identity services for children and young people</i> (Apr. 2024), <a href="https://cass.independent-review.uk/home/publications/final-report">https://cass.independent-review.uk/home/publications/final-report</a> .....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kristof Chwalisz, <i>Clinical Development of the GnRH Agonist Leuprolide Acetate Depot</i> , 4 F&S REPORTS 33–39 (2023), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10201295/pdf/main.pdf">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10201295/pdf/main.pdf</a> .....	24
Divya Hoon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Trends in Off-Label Drug Use in Ambulatory Settings: 2006–2015</i> , 144 PEDIATRICS 1 (Oct. 2019).....	24, 25
Warren Jones, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Development and Replication of Objective Measurements of Social Visual Engagement to Aid in Early Diagnosis and Assessment of Autism</i> , JAMA NETWORK OPEN (Sept. 5, 2023) .....	9
Lisa Littman, <i>Individuals Treated for Gender Dysphoria with Medical and/or Surgical Transition Who Subsequently Detransitioned: A Survey of 100 Detransitioners</i> , 50 ARCH. SEX BEHAV. 3353 (2021), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34665380/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34665380/</a> .....	29
NHS ENGLAND ENGAGEMENT REPORT, <i>Puberty Suppressing Hormones (PSH) for children and adolescents who have gender incongruence/dysphoria</i> (2024), <a href="https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/puberty-suppressing-hormones/user_uploads/engagement-report-interim-policy-on-puberty-suppressing-hormones-for-gender-incongruence-or-dysphoria.pdf">https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/consultation/puberty-suppressing-hormones/user_uploads/engagement-report-interim-policy-on-puberty-suppressing-hormones-for-gender-incongruence-or-dysphoria.pdf</a> ....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NHS website, <i>Treatment – Gender dysphoria, Puberty blockers and gender-affirming hormones</i> , <a href="https://search.app/zBkrDfUwPFsRbCg27">https://search.app/zBkrDfUwPFsRbCg27</a> (last accessed Oct. 11, 2024) ...	26
SARAH PARSHALL PERRY & THOMAS JIPPING, HERITAGE FOUNDATION, <i>States May Protect Minors by Banning “Gender-Affirming Care”</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.heritage.org/gender/report/states-may-protect-minors-banning-gender-affirming-care....">https://www.heritage.org/gender/report/states-may-protect-minors-banning-gender-affirming-care....</a>	8, 24
Katelyn Yackey & Rachel Stanley, <i>Off-Label Prescribing in Children Remains High: A Call for Prioritized Research</i> , 144 PEDIATRICS 1 (Oct. 2019) .....	25
